

No. 87198-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADORA SVITAK, a minor child by and through her guardian, JOYCE SVITAK; TALLYN LORD, a minor child by and through his guardians JUSTIN LORD and SARA WETSTONE; HARPER LORD, a minor child by and through his guardians JUSTIN LORD and SARA WETSTONE; ANNA IGLITZIN, a minor child by and through her guardians DMITRI IGLITZIN and EILEEN QUIGLEY; JACOB IGLITZIN, a minor child by and through his guardians DMITRI IGLITZIN and EILEEN QUIGLEY; COLIN SACKETT, a minor child by and through his guardians BJ CUMMINGS and TOM SACKETT,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, in her official capacity as Governor of Washington state; TED STURDEVANT, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of Ecology; PETER GOLDMARK, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Public Lands; PHIL ANDERSON, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of Fish and Wildlife, Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Andrea K. Rodgers Harris
WSBA # 38683
Matthew Mattson
WSBA # 37165
Mattson Rodgers, PLLC

Richard Smith
WSBA # 21788
Knoll Lowney
WSBA # 23457
Smith & Lowney, PLLC

149 NE 52nd Street
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 696-2851
akrogersharris@yahoo.com

2317 E. John St.
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2124
rasmithwa@igc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Washington Constitution Does Not Limit The Public Trust
 Doctrine to Tidelands and Shorelands 1

 B. Our Children Have Alleged that the State Has Abdicated Its
 Sovereign Dominion and Control Over Public Trust Resources 4

 C. Navigation Is Not The Only Public Right Protected By The Public
 Trust Doctrine 6

 D. The Public Trust Obligation Is More than A Restraint on
 Alienation..... 8

 E. State Agency Defendants Have Public Trust Responsibilities 11

 F. This Court is Entrusted with Enforcing, not Implementing, the
 Public Trust Doctrine 13

 G. A Political Issue Does Not A Political Question Make 15

 H. Our Children’s Claims Are Not Failure to Act Claims 18

 I. RCW 70.235 Does Not Preclude Judicial Review 20

 J. A Judicial Determination Would Be Final And Conclusive..... 23

 K. The State is the Only Proper Party In A Public Trust Enforcement
 Action..... 24

III. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd.</i> , 932 N.E.2d 787 (Mass. 2010).....	11
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in the Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991)	14
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 147 Wash. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	19
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).. 2, 3, 4, 10, 13, 15, 17, 21	
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 124 Wash. App. 566, 103 P.3d 203 (2004).....	5
<i>Eisenbach, et al. v. Hatfield</i> , 2 Wash. 236, 26 P. 539 (1891).....	2
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	3, 4, 9, 11, 17
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wash. 2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	20
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wash. App. 307, 264 P.3d 268 (2011).....	2
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 1026, 273 P.3d 982 (2012).....	2
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 52 Wash. 2d 84, 323 P.2d 231 (1958).....	16
<i>Kootenai Envtl. Alliance, Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club</i> , 671 P.2d 1085 (Idaho 1983).....	14
<i>Lake Mich. Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	17
<i>Lake Union Drydock Co., Inc. v. State DNR</i> , 143 Wash. App. 644, 179 P.3d 844 (2008).....	12

<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)..	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court of Alpine Cnty.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	23
<i>New Whatcom v. Fairhaven Land Co.</i> , 24 Wash. 493, 64 P. 735 (1901) ...	6
<i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wash. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010)	17, 25
<i>Nw. Greyhound Kennel Ass'n v. State</i> , 8 Wash. App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973)	17, 25
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987)	7
<i>Pasado's Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wash. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 129 Wash. App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (2005)	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	1, 6, 7
<i>Portage Bay-Roanoke Park Cmty. Council v. Shorelines Hearing Bd.</i> , 92 Wash. 2d 1, 593 P.2d 151 (1979)	14
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wash. 2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	12
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993) 2, 5, 11	
<i>Robinson v. Silver Lake Ry. & Lumber Co.</i> , 153 Wash. 261, 279 P. 1109 (1929)	3
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Super. Ct. ex rel. Maricopa</i> , 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)	17
<i>State v. Garland</i> , 169 Wash. App. 869, 282 P.3d 1137 (2012)	1
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 79 Wash. 2d 104, 483 P.2d 832 (1971)	4
<i>State v. Sturtevant</i> , 76 Wash. 158, 135 P. 1035 (1913)	6

<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998)	8
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows</i> , 144 Wash. 2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)	23
<i>Town of Ruston v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wash. App. 75, 951 P.2d 805 (1998)	25
<i>Wash. State Geoduck Harvest Ass’n v. Wash. State Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 124 Wash. App. 441, 101 P.3d 891 (2004)	12
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)	6, 7, 10
<i>Wilbour v. Gallagher</i> , 77 Wash. 2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969)	7

STATUTES

RCW 7.16.160	19
RCW 7.24.010	13, 19
RCW 7.24.120	19
RCW 34.05.020	20
RCW 34.05.570	20
RCW 34.05.574	19
RCW 70.04.012	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ralph W. Johnson et al., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine and Coastal Zone Management in Washington State</i> , 67 Wash. L. Rev. 521 (1992)	7
Sanne H. Knudsen, <i>Remedying the Misuse of Nature</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 141	10
Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970)	15

Melissa Kwaterski Scanlan, *The Evolution of the Public Trust Doctrine and the Degradation of Trust Resources: Courts, Trustees and Political Power in Wisconsin*, 27 *Eco. L. Quarterly* 135 (2000)..... 15
